

Nos. 22-13992 & 22-13994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEROY PERNELL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN LAMB, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ADRIANA NOVOA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Nos. 4:22-CV-304-MW-MAF & 4:22-CV-324-MW-MAF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Counsel of Record:

Richard Siwica
EGAN, LEV & SIWICA, P.A.
231 East Colonial Drive
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 422-1400
Facsimile: (407) 422-3658

Counsel list continued on the following page.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

RISA L. LIEBERWITZ

General Counsel

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS

Professor of Labor and Employment Law

SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL & LABOR RELATIONS

CORNELL UNIVERSITY

361 Ives Hall

Ithaca, New York 14853

Telephone: (607) 255-3289

AARON NISENSEN

Senior Counsel

EDWARD D. SWIDRISKI III

Assistant Counsel

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS

555 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 737-5900

Email: legal.dept@aaup.org

Pernell et al. v. Lamb et al.; Novoa et al. v. Diaz et al.
Nos. 22-13992 & 22-13994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND CITATIONS	iii
RULE 29(A)(4)(D) STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The IFA violates the First Amendment and if allowed to go into effect will destroy academic freedom, sabotage higher education, and undermine democracy	5
A. Allowing politicians to ban the expression of viewpoints they dislike from the university classroom is antithetical to academic freedom, the First Amendment, and the very concept of higher education	5
1. Academic freedom, which includes the freedom to teach, is a special concern of the First Amendment, and state censorship of instruction is incompatible with the purpose of a university	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Academic freedom protects classroom instruction regardless of the ideological or political viewpoint of the ideas involved	11
3. The IFA’s censorship of viewpoints that the government disfavors violates academic freedom and the First Amendment.	12
B. Allowing Florida’s current political elites to ban ideas they disfavor will undermine democracy	17
II. Defendants-Appellants’ claim that the IFA is exempt from the First Amendment because classroom speech is “the government’s speech” is meritless	19
A. <i>Garcetti</i> does not bar public university classroom instruction from the protection of the First Amendment	19
B. The “government speech doctrine” does not shield the IFA	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	2, 6
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1, 2, 6
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17
<i>Browzin v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Columbia Univ.</i> , 364 NLRB 1080 (2016).....	2
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	22
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	4, 19, 20
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page
<i>Mayberry v. Dees</i> , 663 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>McAdams v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 2018)	2, 6, 11
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 20, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	15
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	12
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	25
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	7, 8, 14
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	2, 6
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	14, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	17

Other Authorities

<i>1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> ,	
AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page
<i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015)	1, 6, 9
AAUP, <i>Endorsers of the 1940 Statement</i> , https://www.aaup.org/endorsers-1940-statement	6
<i>Freedom in the Classroom</i> , ACADEME, September–October 2007, available at https://www.aaup.org/report/freedom-classroom	6, 7, 13, 15
HELEN NORTON, <i>THE GOVERNMENT’S SPEECH AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (2019)	25
William A. Kaplin & Barbara A. Lee, <i>THE LAW OF HIGHER EDUCATION</i> (5th ed. 2013)	10
